


Primary Care Accountable Care Organization Fourth Amended and Restated Contract 
Amendment #4 

AMENDMENT #4 

TO THE 

FOURTH AMENDED AND RESTATED  

PRIMARY CARE ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION CONTRACT  

FOR THE 

ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION PROGRAM 

 

WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Health and Human Services (“EOHHS”) and the 
Contractor identified in Appendix L (“Contractor”) entered into the Contract effective August 
25, 2017, and with an Operational Start Date of March 1, 2018, to improve the MassHealth 
Member experience of care, health of the population, and efficiency of the MassHealth program 
by substantially shifting towards accountable and integrated models of care and to provide 
comprehensive health care coverage to MassHealth Members; and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor amended and restated the Contract effective January 1, 
2022, (the Fourth Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract), and 
further amended the Contract through Amendment #1 (January 1, 2022), Amendment #2 
(January 1, 2022), and Amendment #3 (December 21, 2022); 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 6.13 of the Contract, EOHHS and the Contractor desire 
to amend the Contract effective January 1, 2023;  

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor agree that the terms stated herein are subject to all 
required approvals of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, the Contractor and EOHHS agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.6, Marketing and Communication, is hereby amended by deleting Section 
2.6.G in its entirety and inserting in place thereof the following new Section 2.6.G: 

“G. MassHealth Benefit Request and Eligibility Redetermination Assistance 

1. As directed by EOHHS, the Contractor or Provider staff may help 
MassHealth applicants apply for MassHealth eligibility in the following 
ways.  Such staff may: 

a. Explain the MassHealth Benefit Request (MBR) and Eligibility 
Redetermination Verification (ERV) forms to applicants; 

b. Assist MassHealth applicants in completing and submitting MBRs; 



Primary Care Accountable Care Organization Fourth Amended and Restated Contract 
Amendment #4  2 

c. Offer to assist Enrollees with completion of the annual ERV form; and 

d. Refer MassHealth applicants to the MassHealth Customer Service 
Center  

2. If directed by EOHHS, the Contractor is authorized to communicate with 
Enrollees to help them renew their MassHealth coverage. The Contractor 
is authorized and directed to make appropriate use of prerecorded or 
artificial autodialed calls and automated texts in compliance with the 
Federal Communications Commission January 23, 2023, Declaratory 
Ruling. The Contractor shall consult its legal counsel about the appropriate 
use of autodialed calls and automated texts to Enrollees pursuant to the 
FCC Declaratory Ruling. The Contractor shall be responsible for 
complying with the ruling.” 

2. Section 3.4, Enrollment and Attribution, is hereby amended by adding in Section 
3.4.D.2 “and 130 CMR 508.003(E)(2)” before “.”. 

3. Section 3.4, Enrollment and Attribution, is hereby amended by is hereby amended by 
adding a new Section 3.4.E as follows: 

“E. In the case that EOHHS fails to make a disenrollment determination for an 
Enrollee by the first day of the second month following the month in which the 
Enrollee requests disenrollment or the Contractor refers the request to the state, 
the disenrollment shall be considered approved for the effective date that would 
have been established had EOHHS made a determination in the specified 
timeframe.” 

4. Appendix I, TCOC Benchmarks, is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached 
Appendix I. 



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  1 

APPENDIX I 
TCOC BENCHMARK  

 
EXHIBIT 1 

TCOC BENCHMARKS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PAYMENTS 
Contract Year 6 

 
Listed below are the Per Member Per Month (PMPM) TCOC Benchmarks and Administrative Payments for 
Contract Year 6 (January 1, 2023, through March 31, 2023), subject to state appropriation and all necessary federal 
approvals.  
 
TCOC Benchmarks do not include EOHHS adjustments described in Sections 4.3.E of the Contract.  
 

Exhibit 1.1: ACO TCOC Benchmarks (per member per month) Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 
 

RC I Adult 
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023  

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $485.52  

Greater Boston $487.72  

Southern $563.44  

Central $461.20  

Western $456.81  
 
 
 

RC I Child 
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $217.28  

Greater Boston $197.96  

Southern $214.30  

Central $205.85  

Western $209.12  
 

  



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  2 

RC II Adult 
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $1,802.66  

Greater Boston $1,891.46  

Southern $1,973.10  

Central $1,751.09  

Western $1,566.82  
 
 
 

RC II Child 
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $973.23  

Greater Boston $919.39  

Southern $879.86  

Central $920.80  

Western $694.33  
 

RC IX 
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $581.73  

Greater Boston $548.29  

Southern $668.09  

Central $573.22  

Western $542.21  
  



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  3 

 
 

RC X  
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $1,878.46  

Greater Boston $1,762.31  

Southern $1,904.67  

Central $1,851.44  

Western $1,677.84  
 
  



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  4 

Exhibit 1.2: ACO Administrative Payments (per member per month)  
 

ACO Administrative Payments 
Effective January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023 

REGION RC I Adult RC I Child RC II Adult RC II Child RC IX RC X 

Northern $11.77  $10.54  $29.65  $26.77  $12.20  $25.41  
Greater 
Boston $11.46  $10.09  $29.25  $28.82  $11.82  $24.52  

Southern $12.59  $10.46  $29.55  $25.24  $13.02  $25.00  
Central $11.47  $10.63  $28.43  $27.25  $12.72  $26.12  
Western $11.29  $10.57  $24.55  $21.23  $12.03  $22.97  

 
 

 
 
  



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  5 

 
EXHIBIT 2 

STOP-LOSS ATTACHMENT POINT 
Contract Year 6 

 
The table below indicates the admission-level stop-loss attachment point as described in Section 4.3.E for 
the Contract Year. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Admission Level Stop-Loss Attachment Point 

$150,000 



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  6 

 
EXHIBIT 3 

MINIMUM SAVINGS AND LOSSES THRESHOLD SELECTION 
Contract Year 6 

 

The table below indicates the Contractor’s minimum savings and losses threshold as described in Section 
4.3.C for the Contract Year. 

Minimum Savings and 
Losses Rate 

2% 

 

  



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  7 

EXHIBIT 4 
RISK TRACK SELECTION 

Contract Year 6 

The table below indicates the Contractor’s Risk Track as described in Section 4.3.C for the Contract Year. 

Risk Track 

Risk Track 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Community Care Cooperative 
 

Fourth Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract, Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment #4  8 

EXHIBIT 5 
RISK SHARING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

TCOC Shared Savings/Shared Losses (Plan Corridor) 
 
Risk Track 1  
 
Risk Track 1 shall be as follows: 
 
Savings MassHealth 

Share 
Contractor 
Share 

Absolute value of savings less than or equal to 2% of the TCOC 
Benchmark 0% 100% 

Absolute value of savings greater than 2% of the TCOC benchmark 95% 5% 

 
Losses MassHealth Share Contractor 

Share 
Absolute value of losses with an absolute value less 
than or equal to 2% of TCOC Benchmark 0% 100% 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value greater 
than 2% of the TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Standard Contract Form for AR4.4 - C3
	PCACO_Amendment 4 to the 4th Amended and Restated Contract (ESO)
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the Contractor and EOHHS agree as follows:
	1. Section 2.6, Marketing and Communication, is hereby amended by deleting Section 2.6.G in its entirety and inserting in place thereof the following new Section 2.6.G:
	“G. MassHealth Benefit Request and Eligibility Redetermination Assistance
	1. As directed by EOHHS, the Contractor or Provider staff may help MassHealth applicants apply for MassHealth eligibility in the following ways.  Such staff may:
	a. Explain the MassHealth Benefit Request (MBR) and Eligibility Redetermination Verification (ERV) forms to applicants;
	b. Assist MassHealth applicants in completing and submitting MBRs;
	c. Offer to assist Enrollees with completion of the annual ERV form; and
	d. Refer MassHealth applicants to the MassHealth Customer Service Center
	2. If directed by EOHHS, the Contractor is authorized to communicate with Enrollees to help them renew their MassHealth coverage. The Contractor is authorized and directed to make appropriate use of prerecorded or artificial autodialed calls and autom...

	2. Section 3.4, Enrollment and Attribution, is hereby amended by adding in Section 3.4.D.2 “and 130 CMR 508.003(E)(2)” before “.”.
	3. Section 3.4, Enrollment and Attribution, is hereby amended by is hereby amended by adding a new Section 3.4.E as follows:
	“E. In the case that EOHHS fails to make a disenrollment determination for an Enrollee by the first day of the second month following the month in which the Enrollee requests disenrollment or the Contractor refers the request to the state, the disenro...

	PCACO_Appendix I_C3_4AR.4
	The table below indicates the Contractor’s Risk Track as described in Section 4.3.C for the Contract Year.
	TCOC Shared Savings/Shared Losses (Plan Corridor)





